U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1594** 102416329 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name:__Nevamar Company, LLC International Paper Trademark Company 5.74 bs Internal Address:_ Association Individual(s) Street Address: 7240 Parkway Drive General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Hanover State: MD Zip: 21076 Corporation-State Other _Delaware Individual(s) citizenship__ Association___ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ✓ Assignment Merger Corporation-State_ Change of Name Other Delaware Limited Liability Company Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other___ representative designation is attached: Yes V No
(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No Execution Date:__7/1/02 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached ✓ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 24 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Alexander Manganiello, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_____ Internal Address:_Ropes & Gray Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 1 International Place Street Address: 18-1945 City: Boston State: MA_ Zip: 02110 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.

40.00 CH 575.00 CH

Name of Person Signing

00000027 181945

Paul J. LePore

2170910 Total n Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commi ssioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

nber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

3/21/03

Date

TRADEMARKS

APPLICATIONS

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Appl. Date
GATORLITE	78/134,347	6/10/02
JETPRINT BOARD	78/134,340	6/10/02

REGISTRATIONS

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NEVAMAR LAMMATES	2,170,910	7/7/98
GATORCEL	2,107,809	10/21/97
GATOR PLAST	2,107,713	10/21/97
NEVAMAR IMPRESSIONS	1,927,381	10/17/95
NEVAMAR IMPRESSIONS	1,927,380	10/17/95
GATORBOARD FRP	1,715,739	9/15/92
GATOR-BLANKS	1,711,710	9/1/92
MELAFACE	1,477,707	2/23/88
NEVAMAR	1,391,590	4/29/86
NEVAMAR ARP SURFACE	1,206,166	8/24/82
MELAFACE	1,077,873	11/22/77
GATORFOAM	1,053,930	12/7/76
GATORFOAM	1,061,673	3/22/77
MICARTA	324,365	5/14/35
LUXCELL	963,358	7/10/73
GATOR-PLY	956,305	4/3/73
UNIWOOD	896,692	8/18/70
FOME-COR	720,686	8/29/61
NEVAMAR	678,253	5/12/59
MICARTA	336,727	7/14/36
MICARTA	320,374	12/25/34
MICARTA	96,374	2/10/14

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002709 FRAME: 0953

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, effective as of July 1, 2002 (this "Assignment"), by International Paper Trademark Company ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, DE 19801, is in favor of Nevamar Company, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 7240 Parkway Drive, Suite 310, Hanover, MD 21076. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the definitions given in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 6, 2002 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to accept from Assignor certain of the assets including, but not limited to, trademarks, trade names, labels and other trade dress and copyrights (including goodwill associated therewith), exclusively relating to the Business and to become the successor to such Business or portion thereof to which any U.S. trademark applications filed on the basis of "intent-to-use" relate, which Business is ongoing and existing:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, set over, and deliver to assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest, in and to:

- (i) the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, including all registrations and applications thereof, all registrations which may be granted in respect of such applications, all renewals of such registrations, and all common law rights therein;
 - (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks;
- (iii) all causes of actions, claims and demands or other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringement, of such trademarks;
 - (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
- (v) all prosecution history files for such trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration in the possession of International Paper Company, as well as records, prototypes, specimens, and materials contained in such files;

From time to time after the date hereof for a commercially reasonable time period after the Closing, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other actions as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002709 FRAME: 0954

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

> INTERNATIONAL PAPER TRADEMARK **COMPANY**

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW Y

I, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Jeanne McCabe, known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of International Paper Trademark Company and acknowledge that he signed the above and foregoing instrument as his free and voluntary act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this 24 day

bruar 12003.

My commission expires

BARBARA T. BATTEN Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01BA6030595

Qualified in Westehester County
Term Expires September 13, 20

Acknowledged and Accepted:
NEVAMAR COMPANY, LLC
By: 1/1/1/1/
Name: Douglas G. McDonald
Title: Vice Président
STATE OF MARYLAND)
) ss.
COUNTY OF HOWARD)
I, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Douglas G. McDonald, known to me to be the Vice President of Nevamar Company, LLC and acknowledge that he signed the above and foregoing instrument as his free and voluntary act.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this 7th day of March, 2003. Notary Public

My commission expires 1/2/07.

RECORDED: 03/24/2003

-3-